IN-P
Multifunction Process Indicator
Installation Guide.
 2
IN-P Installation Guide Index.
SECTION 1. – Description and Ordering Information. Page 3
SECTION 2. – Specifications. Page 4
SECTION 3. – Case Schematics. Page 4
SECTION 4. – Input Jumper Configuration. Page 5
4.1 – Position your input Jumpers. Page 5
SECTION 5. – Wiring. Page 6
5.1 – Connect your indicator to the power supply. Page 6
5.2 – Wire your IF11 analogue input module. Page 6
5.3 – Wire your analogue output (if fitted). Page 6
5.4 – Wire your relays (if fitted).  Page 6
5.5 – Wire your serial port (if fitted). Page 6
5.6 – Wire your function pins (if required).   Page 7
5.7 – Power up your indicator. Page 7
SECTION 6. – Setup & Calibration. Page 7
6.1 – Enter calibration PIN. Page 7
6.2 – Input setup. Page 7
6.3 – Calibration. Page 7
6.4 – Averaging. Page 8
6.5 – Analogue output setup. Page 8
6.6 – Serial setup. Page 9
6.7 – Edit calibration PIN. Page 9
SECTION 7. – Setpoint Setup. Page 10
7.1 – Enter setpoint PIN. Page 10
7.2 – Edit setpoints. Page 10
7.3 – Edit setpoint PIN. Page 11
SECTION 8. – Setpoint Direct Access. Page 11
SECTION 9. – Reset PIN Numbers. Page 11
SECTION 10. – Display Brightness. Page 11
SECTION 11. – Display Shortcuts. Page 11
 3
IN-P
Multifunction Process
Indicator.
Product Liability. This information describes our products. It does not constitute guaranteed properties and is not intended to affirm the suitability of a
product for a particular application. Due to ongoing research and development, designs, specifications, and documentation are subject to change
without notification. Regrettably, omissions and exceptions cannot be completely ruled out. No liability will be accepted for errors, omissions or
amendments to this specification. Technical data are always specified by their average values and are based on Standard Calibration Units at 25C,
unless otherwise specified. Each product is subject to the ‘Conditions of Sale’.
Warning: These products are not designed for use in, and should not be used for patient connected applications.
In any critical installation an independent fail-safe back-up system must always be implemented.
SECTION 1. – Description.
w w w .intech.co.nz
ITEMS CODE   DESCRIPTION
SERIES IN-P-   Multifunction Process Indicator
ANALOGUE
INPUTS   PRC1-   1x 4~20mA / 0~10V input + 24Vdc excitation
RELAY OUTPUTS
N-   None
R2-   2x 5A relay outputs
R4-   4x 5A relay outputs
ANALOGUE OUTPUT /
RETRANSMISSION
N-   None
A-   1 x 4~20mA / 0~10V Analogue Output
COMMUNICATIONS
 Not all Communication options are available for each
input model type, confirm with Intech.
N-   None
WS232-   1x serial port Isolated RS232
WS485-   1x serial port Isolated RS485
POWER SUPPLY
HV- 85~265Vac / 95~370Vdc
LV- 15~48Vac / 10~72Vdc
The IN-P Multifunction Process Indicator interfaces smoothly with a
wide range of PLC and monitoring systems. Designed specifically for

85~265Vac / 95~370Vdc Power Supply.
(was IN-P4)
Ordering Information.
 4
BUTTON PRESS FUNCTIONS:
A - Function 1 This button is used to access the input setup and calibration menu. See Section 6.
B - Program This button is typically used to save your settings and advance to the next step in the setup
process.
C - Up       This button is typically used to scroll through options or increase values in the setup menu.
Pressing this button from the main display will show the current PEAK value (see Section 11).
D - Down  This button is typically used to scroll through options or decrease values in the setup menu.
Pressing this button from the main display will show the current VALLEY value (see Section 11).
E - Function 2 This button is used to access the setpoint setup menu (see Section 7) and the setpoint direct
access menu (see Section 8).
SECTION 3. – Case Schematics.
The IN-P has a 6-digit, 14-segment alphanumeric LED display, 5 front-panel buttons and 6 setpoint annunciator LED’s.
3.1 – Fig 1 - Front view:
SECTION 2. – Specifications.
Power supply HV: 85~265Vac / 95~370Vdc or LV: 15~48Vac / 10~72Vdc.
Sampling rate 10Hz.
Input Resolution 16-bit.
Accuracy 0.05% of reading.
Temperature drift Typically 50ppm/°C.
Calibration Factory pre-calibrated - automatic or manual user calibration available.
Security Setup is PIN code protected.
Case 48 x 96 x 119.5mm (H x W x D) / 45.5 x 92.5mm panel cutout.
OPTIONAL
Relay outputs 2 or 4 x 5A Form A relays.
Analogue output Isolated 16-bit 4~20mA/0~10V output (fully scalable). Window programmable over any
range within the full-scale range of the indicator.
Serial port Isolated RS485/RS232. Modes: ASCII, Modbus RTU slave, Ranger A.
Data rates: 1200~115200 baud. Parity: Odd, even or none.
JUMPER SELECTABLE OPTIONS
Input range jumper 20mA, Custom, 2V, 10V.
 5
Once the backing plate has been removed, gently slide the input
module from the case (see Section 3.2J to identify the input module).
SECTION 4. – Input Jumper Configuration.
Before you Begin:
Before you can begin wiring, the IP07 input module must be removed from the meter case so that the jumpers can be
positioned for your input type. Remove the plastic backing plate from the rear of the meter by inserting a screwdriver into
the indents circled on the image below:
CONNECTOR PINS:
G - Relays Wiring: Section 5.3
H - Serial port Wiring: Section 5.5
I - Analogue output Wiring: Section 5.4
J - IP07 input module Jumper setup:  Section 4
 Wiring: Section 5.2
K - Function pins Wiring: Section 5.6
L - Power supply (HVLV)  Wiring: Section 5.1
3.2 – Fig 2 - Rear view:
4.1 – Position your input jumpers:
The IP07 input module has one jumper, which may need to be repositioned to suit your application. When you have
finished, slide the input module back into the case and replace the plastic backing plate.
JUMPER POSITIONING:
20mA     Current input (0~20mA or 4~20mA).
Custom Custom input – call for options.
2V          Voltage input (0~2V).
10V        Voltage input (0~10V).
Jumper In
Jumper Out (i.e. Jumper not fitted).